

SC No. 288/2025

FIR No. 100/2025

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Baljinder Singh & Ors.

22.09.2025

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO SI Dharmender in person.

Accused Shahzad Ali is produced from JC.

Accused Baljinder Singh is stated to be in JC.

Fresh chargesheet was filed before the Ld. Duty JMFC on 21.09.2025. Same be checked and registered.

As per the chargesheet, accused Shahzad Ali was arrested on 27.03.2025, wherein 04.020 kg heroin was recovered and thereafter on 28.03.2025, accused Baljinder Singh was arrested, after the recovery of 03 kg of heroin was recovered. Both the recoveries were allegedly effected from the joint possession of the accused persons.

The chargesheet is prima faice filed within time.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of accused Baljinder Singh in person on the NDOH.

It is submitted by IO that FSL result is pending, let the same be filed through a supplementary chargesheet.

Now to come up on **03.12.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.09.2025