

SC 288/2025
STATE OF DELHI Vs. BALJINDER SINGH
FIR No. 100/2025
PS SPECIAL CELL

06.01.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Asim Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Shahzad.
Accused persons produced from JC
IO/SI Dharmender in person.

Perusal of the charge-sheet reflects that on the basis of the secret information on 27.03.2025, accused Baljinder Singh and Shahzad were apprehended near Rajiv Gandhi Super Speciality Hospital, Delhi, while they were travelling in Maruti Suzuki Dzire Car bearing registration no. UP14QT3909. From the bag carried by accused Baljinder Singh 03 Kg heroin and from the bag recovered from accused Shahzad Ali, 04.020 Kg heroin was recovered. The proceedings U/s 52 A were duly conducted before the Ld. JMFC on 18.07.2025.

The FSL result dated 22.08.2025 was filed through supplementary charge-sheet and as per the said result on forensic examination, exhibits A-1 and B-1 were found containing Diacetylmorphine amongst other chemical substances.

Prima facie, the commission of offence punishable u/s 21 (c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act is made out. I hereby take cognizance of the offence.

-2-

Copy of charge sheet and supplementary charge-sheet be supplied to accused persons against due acknowledgment.

List the matter for scrutiny of documents and arguments on charge on **16.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
06.01.2026